
 

 

 
 
 
 

Economic 
Development and Skills 
Policy Committee 
 
Wednesday 20 March 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Martin Smith  
Councillor Minesh Parekh  
Councillor Henry Nottage  
Councillor Terry Fox  
Councillor Kurtis Crossland  
Councillor Brian Holmshaw  
Councillor Abdul Khayum  
Councillor Barbara Masters  
Councillor Laura Moynahan  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee discusses and takes 
decisions on: 
 

• Economic Development, Skills and Culture 
• Business growth and economic strategy 
• Arts development and projects 
• Theatres. Museums, galleries etc 
• City and community events 
• Employment policy and programmes 
• Adult education and Skills 
• Enterprise, employment and digital skills 
• Adult skills policy and programmes 

 
Meetings are chaired by Councillor Martin Smith.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
Please see the Council’s webpage or contact Democratic Services for further 
information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the agenda.  
 
Meetings of the Policy Committee have to be held as physical meetin
[...]
effield.gov.uk


 

 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND SKILLS POLICY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

20 MARCH 2024 
 

Order of Business 
 
Welcome and Housekeeping 
 
The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline basic housekeeping and 
fire safety arrangements. 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  
  
2.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 16) 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 21st February, 2024. 
 

 

 
5.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public. 
 
(NOTE: There is a time limit of up to 30 minutes for the 
above item of business. In accordance with the 
arrangements published on the Council’s website, 
questions/petitions at the meeting are required to be 
submitted in writing, to committee@sheffield.gov.uk, by 9.00 
a.m. on Monday 18th March 2023). 
 

 

 
6.   Members' Questions  
 To receive any questions from Members of the committee 

on issues which are not already the subject of an item of 
business on the Committee agenda – Council Procedure 
Rule 16.8. 
 
(NOTE: a period of up to 10 minutes shall be allocated for Members’ 
supplementary questions - one supplemental question on each question 
may be asked by the Member who had submitted the original question). 
 
 

 

 
7.   Work Programme (Pages 17 - 26) 
 Report of the Director of Policy and Democratic 

Engagement 
 

 



 

 

Formal Decisions 
  
8.   2023/24 Q3 Budget Monitoring (Pages 27 - 38) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services 

 
 

 
9.   Economic Recovery Fund - Round 2 Update (Pages 39 - 58) 
 Report of the Executive Director City Futures 

 
 

Briefings and Updates 
  
10.   Employment and Skil
[...]
 member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 21 February 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Martin Smith (Chair), Minesh Parekh (Deputy Chair), 

Henry Nottage (Group Spokesperson), Terry Fox (Group 
Spokesperson), Kurtis Crossland, Brian Holmshaw, Abdul Khayum, 
Barbara Masters and Laura Moynahan 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Nottage declared an interest in item 11 due to him being a business 
owner that had received a carbon audit under a Shared Prosperity Fund scheme. 

  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 20th December, 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 The Policy Committee received no petitions and one question from a member of 
the public. The member of the public did not ask their question in person, a written 
response would be provided. 

  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 No questions were received from Members. 
  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Principal Democratic Services Officer presented the Work Programme and 
made reference to a referral from Council asking that the Economic Development 
and Skills Policy Committee consider adding to its work programme, the completion 
of the Green Jobs and Skills Strategy initiated by Greens during the Cooperative 
Executive. Officers confirmed that details on this would be provided in the skills 
update to be provided at the March meeting of the committee.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 21.02.2024 

Page 2 of 5 
 

7.7 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that, having considered if they required any further 
additions or adjustments:- 
  
1. the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1  
2. consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 
programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1;  
3. Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers 
for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for potential 
addition to the work programme. 

  
8.   
 

CULTURE STRATEGY 
 

8.1.1 The committee considered a report seeking approval to make the grant award of 
£118,250 revenue funding from the Project Feasibility Fund to Harmony Works 
Trust Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO), for the development and 
completion of a detailed business case for a regional music education hub at 
Castlegate.  

8.1.2 The Chair noted the thanks of the committee to everyone that had contributed to 
the project including the University of Sheffield and Arts Council England. 
 

8.1.3 The committee offered its thanks to Rebecca Maddox, Head of Business 
Development for all her work on the strategy. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development and Skills Policy 

Committee:- 
 

1) Notes:  
• the progress so far in developing a new Culture Strategy for Sheffield  
• details 
[...]
capital projects can continue to 
be developed and delivered, despite the limited resources available and continue 
to deliver quality infrastructure for the people of Sheffield. 

  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balanced budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. Committee is invited to comment upon and 
endorse the current proposals to form part of the Council’s wider Capital Strategy 
for 2024/25 

  
  
10.   
 

CLIMATE STATEMENT 
 

10.1 The committee considered a report of the Executive Director for City Futures 
seeking endorsement of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee’s 
Climate Statement.  

  
10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development and Skills Policy 

Committee:- 
 

a) consider and agree the committee climate statement to ensure that the 
proposed actions contained within are reflected in their Work Programme.  

b) agree to the development of a monitoring process which will be presented 
to Committee for consideration in June 2024. 

c) review what other measures could be used to support or encourage further 
reduction in emissions from business and industry 

  
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
10.3.1 It is important that the response to the Annual Climate Progress Report is open 

and transparent in setting out the challenges which the local authority faces in 
making progress and clarifies future expectations on the part we all have to play in 
addressing climate change.  

10.3.2 Committee does not currently have specific strategic goals for climate. The 
process required to develop these, and have the statements approved to be read 
at each committee meeting meant that option 5.2 was not feasible with the 
available resource and timeframe. 

  
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
10.4.1 Not providing committee climate statements considered due to the resource 

required to collate.  
10.4.2 Providing more detailed Committee Climate Statements that provided an overview 

of strategic climate goals, with each Chair then reading the committees statement 
publicly at their respective committee meeting following release of the report. 

Page 14



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 21.02.2024 

Page 5 of 5 
 

  
11.   
 

LIFELONG LEARNING AND SKILLS QUALITY UPDATE REPORT 
 

11.1.1 The committee considered a report of the Director of Education and Skills 
containing updated information about provision in the Lifelong Learning and Skills 
Service up to 31 December 2023 as presented to the Lifelong Learning and Skills 
Advisory Board in January 2024. The report contained statistical information about 
the service, the numbers of learners being supported and the quality of provision.  

11.1.2 Members requested feedback on the service from learners and officers agreed to 
share this with the committee and also a breakdown of the data by ward. 
 

11.1.3 A question was asked about whether the survey that had been carried out gave 
any indication that learners were looking for courses that were not provided by the 
service. Officers acknowledged that this was the case and advised that a report on  
curriculum design would be brought to the committee at a future meeting. 

  
11.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development and Skills Policy 

Committee:- 
 

1) Note the content of the report.  
2) Note that officers will provide the committee with updated information at 

regular intervals to ensure the activities of the service are appropriately 
shared to demonstrate performance and the against the grant funding 
received. 

 
  
11.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
11.3.1 This paper is to provide an update on the quality of provision current delivered. 
  
11.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
11.4.1 No decision is required from Committee, this paper is to provide an update on the 

quality of provision current delivered. 
  
  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 

 

 

 

Report of: James Henderson, Director of Policy and Democratic Engagement 
______________________________________________________________ 

 

Subject:  Committee Work Programme – Economic Development and Skills 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Author of Report: Amanda Clayton, Principal Democratic Services Officer 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Summary:  

The Committee’s Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for the Committee’s 
consideration and discussion. This aims to show all known, substantive agenda items 
for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable this committee, other 
committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 
 
Any changes since the Committee’s last meeting, including any new items, have been 
made in consultation with the Chair, and the document is always considered at the 
regular pre-meetings to which all Group Spokespersons are invited. 
 
The following potential sources of new items are included in this report, where 
applicable: 

• Questions and petitions from the public, including those referred from Council  
• References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this 

committee’s attention) 
• A list of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the 

Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(See Appendix 1) 

 
The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Report to Economic Development and 
Skills Policy Committee

20th March 2024 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Recommendations:  

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 
programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; 

3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, 
for potential addition to the work programme; and 

 

Background Papers:  None 

Category of Report: Open   

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly in 
order that formal meetings are used primarily for business requiring formal decisions, 
or which for other reasons it is felt must be conducted in a formal setting. 
 
1.2 In order to ensure that prioritisation is effectively done, on the basis of evidence 
and informed advice, Members should usually avoid adding items to the work 
programme which do not already appear: 

• In the draft work programme in Appendix 1 due to the discretion of the chair; or 
• within the body of this report accompanied by a suitable amount of information. 

 

2.0 References from Council or other Committees 

2.1 Any references sent to this Committee by Council, including any public questions, 
petitions and motions, or other committees since the last meeting are listed here, with 
commentary and a proposed course of action, as appropriate: 

Issue   
Referred from   
Details   

Commentary/ Action 
Proposed  

 

 

3.0 Member engagement, learning and policy development outside of 
Committee  

Page 18



 

 

  
3.1 Subject to the capacity and availability of councillors and officers, there are a 
range of ways in which Members can explore subjects, monitor information and 
develop their ideas about forthcoming decisions outside of formal meetings. Appendix 
2 is an example ‘menu’ of some of the ways this could be done. It is entirely 
appropriate that member development, exploration and policy develop
[...]
         February 2024 

10 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Philip Gregory, 
Director of Finance and Commercial Services 
 
Tel:  +44 114 474 1438 

 
Report of: Philip Gregory, Director of Finance & Commercial 

Services 
 

Report to: Economic Development & Skills Committee 
 

Date of Decision: 20th March 2024 
 

Subject: 2023-24 Q3 Budget Monitoring Report  
 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No x  
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes  No x  
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No x  
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No x  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report brings the Committee up to date with the Council’s General Fund 
revenue outturn position for 2023/24 as at Q3. 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
Note the updated information and management actions on the 2023/24 Revenue 
Budget Outturn as described in this report. 

 
 
Background Papers: 
2023/24 Revenue Budget 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s57610/2023-24%20Budget%20Report%2010.02.pdff


Page 2 of 12 

 
 
Lead Officer to complete: - 
 

Finance:  Philip Gregory, Director of Finance and 
Commercial Services  
Legal:  Sarah Bennett, Assistant Director, Legal 
Services  
Equalities & Consultation:  Adele Robinson, 
Equalities and Engagement Manager, Policy, and 
Performance. 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on 
[...]

determining its budget requirement for the forthcoming year; and  
• the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 

  
4.3.2 There is also a requirement for the authority to have regard to the report 

of the Chief Finance Officer when making decisions on its budget 
requirement and level of financial reserves. 

  
4.3.3 By the law, the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is 

a financial plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income 
will equal spend over the short- and medium-term. This can take into 
account deliverable cost savings and/or local income growth strategies 
as well as useable reserves. However, a budget will not be balanced 
where it reduces reserves to unacceptably low levels and regard must be 
had to any report of the Chief Finance Officer on the required level of 
reserves under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, which sets 
obligations of adequacy on controlled reserves. 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
4.4.1 There are no direct climate implications arising from this report. It is 

expected that individual Committees will consider climate implications as 
they develop their budget proposals in due course. 

  
4.4 Other Implications 

Page 37



Page 12 of 12 

4.4.1 No direct implication 
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
5.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that 

in-year income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were 
considered. 

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 To record formally changes to the Revenue Budget. 

 

Page 38



 

Policy Committee Report                                                        May 2023 

 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report: Sarah Lowi 
Jones, Diana Buckley 
 
Tel: 0114 223 2368 

 
Report of: 
 

Kate Martin, Executive Director, City Futures 

Report to: 
 

Economic Development and Skills Policy 
Committee 

Date of Decision: 
 

20th March 2024 

Subject: Economic Recovery Fund Round 2 - update and 
consideration of its future 
 
 

 
Type of Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) undertaken Initial  Full X  
 
Insert EIA reference number and attach EIA 

 
2646 
 

Has appropriate consultation/engagement taken place? Yes X No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 

 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report: 

i. provides an update on the second round of the Economic Recovery Fund 
(ERF2); 

ii. sets out proposed route to consider whether there should be any further 
rounds of funding;   

iii. seeks approval to change the project previously approved for ‘Heeley Green 
and Newfield Green’ with a project for ‘Newfield Green and Gaunt Shopping 
Precinct’, to be delivered in its place.  

 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



 

Page 2 of 20 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee are asked to: 

• Note the progress in delivering the second round of funding. 
• Note the intention to appoint an independent agency to conduct an 

evaluation of ERF2 and consider the future of ERF. 
• Approve the proposed project for Newfield Green and Gaunt Shopping 

precinct in the ERF2 programme, in place of the previous proposal for 
Heeley Green and Newfield Green.  

 
 
Background Papers: 
Sheffield Covid-19 Business Recovery Plan (October 2020) 
Sheffield City Council One Year Plan (2021/22) 
Form 2 Executive Report – Covid-19 Economic Recovery Fund (03/11/20) 
Form 2 Executive Report – Sheffield Covid Business Recovery Plan: Phase 1 
Recovery Delivery Programme (09/06/21) 
Budget amendment approving the £2m allocation to build on the work of ERF 
(02/03/22) 
Report to Economic Development and Skills Committee – 9th June 2022 – 
(Economic Recovery Fund 2022-23) 
Report to Economic Development and Skills Committee – 19th October 2022 
(Decision to approve the second round of the Economic Recovery Fund) 
Economic Recovery Fund – Evaluation of Round 1 
Report
[...]
limate Implications 
  

4.5.1.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

An Initial Climate Impact Assessment was undertaken and the overall impact 
of ERF proposals is thought to be carbon neutral, with some potential for 
modest positive impacts.  This is still the position, therefore the main areas 
in which impact is expected include: 

• The installation of bike racks in some areas and encouraging local 
people to use active travel where possible. 

• Increasing the number of double aperture bins so that recycling is an 
option for pedestrians passing through the public highway. 

Page 51



 

Page 14 of 20 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.5.2.  

• Greening of local public spaces (through, for example, the delivery of 
planting schemes and installation of trees).   

• The consideration of use of resources in the delivery of events 
(avoiding single use plastic, for example and encouraging active 
travel to events). 

• The offer of training on climate awareness/sustainability for all 
successful projects. 

 
The evaluation team will be asked to consider the impact of ERF projects 
individually and collectively (where possible) as part of this piece of work. 

   
5.  ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

  
5.1.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Regarding the proposal for Newfield Green and Gaunt Parade alternatives 
have been considered as follows: 

• The Gleadless Valley Masterplan Team have led on local 
engagement to try and identify an alternative lead organisation for this 
project, however none were forthcoming. 

• Consideration was given to procuring an organisation that could act 
as an accountable body and project delivery partner for this project, 
however, this was felt to be undesirable given the clear synergies of 
delivering ERF in this area alongside the broader Gleadless Valley 
Masterplan. 

 
6.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1.  

 
The ERF Steering Group and the team leading the Gleadless Valley Master 
Plan are aligned in wanting to see allocated money spent in this area.  There 
is high confidence in the team’s ability to make a success of the project and 
commitment to delivering these outputs and outcomes within the delivery 
period for the project.  There are significant synergies to be gained from 
delivering ERF in an area that will be undergoing significant change in its 
housing stock and an opportunity to support the retail areas in those 
locations so they feel that they have a stake in and can benefit from that 
wider investment. 

  
  

 
 

Page 52



 

Page 15 of 20 

Appendix 1 – ERF2 Project Summaries 
 
Abbeydale Road 
‘Independent Abbeydale’ seeks to give the area a fresh new identity, with 
improvements to the public realm and shop fronts; a programme of events; and a 
marketing campaign including lamppost banners. 
 
• Identity & Branding - New area identity to move away from dated 
‘Antiques Quarter’ 
• Events  
• Shop Front Improvements - shutter art 
• Public Realm improvements - Benches, bins, noticeboard 
 
Banner Cross 
The Banner cross team will bring new life to their high street and deliver a 
campaign to re brand the area as part of new marketing activity. They’ll also 
deliver new benches and banners as well as proposed welcome signs to 
increase the sense of pride and identity of the area.  
 
• Brand/Marketing/banners 
• Shop front Christmas trees 
• Public realm improvement (benches, planters) 
 
Broomhill 
After a transformative first project, the team have applied for further funding to 
extend street greening, refresh lamp post banners and deliver some street art, all 
in keeping with the area’s status as a conservation area. 
 
• Artwork - Wall mural, shop front renovations, utility box decoration.  
• Green Works - Summer planting scheme, planters and hanging baskets.  
• Christmas tree project - trees and banners installed across shopping 
area.  
• Social Media content and website update 
• Banner changeovers and noticeboard 
 
Chapeltown 
After a successful project in ERF1, the Choose Chapeltown team h

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 March 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Martin Smith (Chair), Minesh Parekh (Deputy Chair), 

Henry Nottage (Group Spokesperson), Kurtis Crossland, 
Brian Holmshaw, Abdul Khayum, Barbara Masters and Laura Moynahan 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Terry Fox. Councillor Dianne 
Hurst was in attendance as his substitute. 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21st February, 2024 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 No petitions or public questions were received. 
  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 No questions were received from Members. 
  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Policy and 
Democratic Engagement on the Committee’s Work Programme 
detailing all known, substantive agenda items for forthcoming 
meetings of the Committee, to enable this committee, other 
committees, officers, partners, and the public to plan their work with 
and for the Committee. 
 

7.1.1 The Director of Economy, Skills and Culture informed the committee 
that the Charity Trustee Sub-Committee, which is responsible for 
charitable parks, considered a report on the ongoing hosting of 
Tramlines at its meeting on 4 March 2024. 



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 20.03.2024 

Page 2 of 5 
 

  
7.1.2 The Head of Parks and Countryside advised that the Charity Trustee 

Sub-Committee received the Tramlines report which included the 
details of the proposed contract agreement, the impacts of the event 
and the introduction of a new annual fee to benefit the park. The 
recommendations of that report were listed as; 
 

1. Agree that hosting of the Tramlines Festival in Hillsborough 
Park represents a positive and beneficial use of the park 
bearing in mind the Hillsborough Park Charity objectives. 

2. Approve the license agreement Heads of Terms set out at 
Appendix 1. 

3. Approve the income to the Charity as set out in the fee 
schedule at closed Appendix 3 on the basis that it represents 
and supports positive and beneficial use of Hillsborough Park, 
having regard to the Charity’s objectives, and will benefit the 
Hillsborough Park Charity.  

4. Agree to £10,000 of the annual fee being used to improve, 
replace, or install equipment or facilities to improve the park 
for the benefit of park users, which would not have otherwise 
been possible using the Council’s revenue grant to the 
Hillsborough Park Charity.   

  
7.1.3 The Chair requested that an update be provided to the committee on 

the Green Investment Fund mentioned at Council and how these 
funds could be used to further the projects of  Economic 
Development and Skills. 

  
7.1.4 Councillor Brian Holmshaw joined the meeting. 
  
7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development and 

Skills Policy Committee:- 
 

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in 
Appendix 1 be agreed, including any additions and 
amendments identified in Part 1;  

2. That consideration be given to the further additions or 
adjustments to the work programme presented at Part 2 of 
Appendix 1;  

3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be 
explored by officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of 
the next work programme report, for potential addition to the 
work programme; and that the referrals from Council and 
Local Area Committees (petition and resolutions) detailed in 
Section 2 of the report be noted and the proposed responses 
set out be agreed. 

  



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 20.03.2024 

Page 3 of 5 
 

7.3 Reasons for Decision 
 

7.3.1 To give the committee members an opportunity to consider the 
direction of the work programme, align it with their key priorities and 
create a manageable workload for the committee. 

  
7.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 

 
7.4.1 None 
  
8.   
 

2023/24 Q3 BUDGET MONITORING 
 

8.1 Members considered a report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services 
bringing the Committee up to date with the Council’s General Fund revenue 
outturn position for 2023/24 as at Q3. 

  
8.1.1 It was requested that an update be provided from the Education, Children and 

Families Policy Committee on its savings plan, to determine whether there were 
any lessons to be learnt in relation to adult education. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development and Skills Policy 

Committee:- 
 
Notes the updated information and management actions on the 2023/24 Revenue 
Budget Outturn as described in this report. 

  
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
8.3.1 To record formally changes to the Revenue Budget. 
  
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
  
  
9.   
 

ECONOMIC RECOVERY FUND - ROUND 2 UPDATE 
 

9.1 The committee considered a report of the Executive Director of City Futures 
providing an update on the second round of the Economic Recovery Fund (ERF2). 
The report also set out the proposed route to consider whether there should be 
any further rounds of funding and sought approval to change the project previously 
approved for ‘Heeley Green and Newfield Green’ with a project for ‘Newfield 
Green and Gaunt Shopping Precinct’, to be delivered in its place. 

  
9.1.1 Members suggested that a case study of the methods used in these projects 

should be created and shared with other areas of the Council as a model of best 
practice. The community led approach and the networking opportunities between 
the teams were highlighted as key successes. 



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 20.03.2024 

Page 4 of 5 
 

  
9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development and Skills Policy 

Committee:- 
 

• Note the progress in delivering the second round of funding.  
• Note the intention to appoint an independent agency to conduct an evaluation of ERF2 

and consider the future of ERF.  
• Approve the proposed project for Newfield Green and Gaunt Shopping precinct in the 

ERF2 programme, in place of the previous proposal for Heeley Green and Newfield Green. 
  
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
9.3.1 The ERF Steering Group and the team leading the Gleadless Valley Master Plan 

are aligned in wanting to see allocated money spent in this area. There is high 
confidence in the team’s ability to make a success of the project and commitment 
to delivering these outputs and outcomes within the delivery period for the project. 
There are significant synergies to be gained from delivering ERF in an area that 
will be undergoing significant change in its housing stock and an opportunity to 
support the retail areas in those locations so they feel that they have a stake in 
and can benefit from that wider investment. 

  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.1 Regarding the proposal for Newfield Green and Gaunt Parade alternatives have 

been considered as follows: 
• The Gleadless Valley Masterplan Team have led on local engagement to try and identify 

an alternative lead organisation for this project, however none were forthcoming. 
• Consideration was given to procuring an organisation that could act as an accountable 

body and project delivery partner for this project, however, this was felt to be undesirable 
given the clear synergies of delivering ERF in this area alongside the broader Gleadless 
Valley Masterplan. 

  
  
10.   
 

EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS STRATEGY UPDATE 
 

10.1 The committee considered a report of the Executive Director, City Futures 
providing an update on the project to deliver an Employment and Skills Strategy, 
as previously instructed by the committee.  

  
10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development and Skills Policy 

Committee:- 
 

• Notes the appointment of KADA Research and Ekosgen to develop the Employment & 
Skills Strategy for Sheffield  

• Notes the revised project timeline, pledged outcomes and milestones  
• Confirms the composition of the Member Task and Finish Group as each of the Groups 

Spokespersons or their nominated representative and that the Chair be elected by the 
Task and Finish Group at their first meeting  

• Approves the suggested checkpoints for direct engagement with the Task and Finish 



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 20.03.2024 

Page 5 of 5 
 

Group and review. 
  
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
10.3.1 This report provides an update on the progress made and its recommendations 

are based on the decisions of Wednesday 15 March 2023, when the EDSC 
resolved unanimously that the committee:  

1. Approves the creation of an Employment and Skills Advisory Board.  
2. Approves the development of an Employment and Skills strategy for Sheffield and the 

initial policy areas to be considered in the development of the strategy to be led by the 
Employment and Skills Advisory Board, as set out in this report.  

3. Notes that green jobs and skills are a critical part of the employment and skills strategy.  
4. Establishes a task and finish group composed of members of the committee, with at least 

one representative from each of the political parties, to receive regular updates and 
feedback from the Advisory Board. 

  
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
10.4.1 There were no alternatives considered. 
  
  


